th
e

as
su

m
pt

io
ns

li
st

ed
ab

ov
e,

th
e

Ji
am

a
P

ro
je

ct
ha

d
a

to
ta

l
af

te
r-

ta
x

di
sc

ou
nt

ed
ca

sh
fl

ow
of

R
M

B
6,

15
7

M
(U

S
$9

08
.1

M
)

as
of

D
ec

em
be

r
31

,
20

09
.

S
ub

tr
ac

ti
ng

th
e

de
bt

of
ap

pr
ox

im
at

el
y

R
M

B
88

8
M

(U
S

$1
31

.0
M

)
at

D
ec

em
be

r
31

,
20

09
,

th
e

af
te

r-
ta

x
N

P
V

of
th

e
Ji

am
a

P
ro

je
ct

as
of

D
ec

em
be

r
31

,2
00

9
w

as
R

M
B

5,
26

9
M

(U
S

$7
77

.2
M

).
T

he
pa

yb
ac

k
pe

ri
od

to
re

co
ve

r
al

lt
he

ca
pi

ta
li

nv
es

tm
en

tf
or

th
e

Ji
am

a
P

ro
je

ct
is

ap
pr

ox
im

at
el

y
5.

2
ye

ar
s

st
ar

ti
ng

fr
om

Ja
nu

ar
y

1,
20

10
.

V-B-114

APPENDIX V-B INDEPENDENT TECHNICAL REPORT FOR THE
JIAMA MINE

Sensitivity analyses (Table 21.9 and Figure 21.1) indicate that the NPV of the Jiama Project is
very sensitive to variations in the metal prices and processing metal recoveries, moderately sensitive to
variations in operating costs, and less sensitive to variations in capital costs.

Table 21.9
Sensitivity analysis for after-tax NPV as of December 31, 2009 for the Jiama Project

After-Tax NPV Variation (RMB M)

Sensitivity Item Variation -20% -10% Base Case +10% +20%

Metal Prices ..... 2,401 3,835 5,269 6,703 8,138
Metal Recoveries ..... 2,401 3,835 5,269 6,703 8,138
Operating Costs ..... 6,520 5,895 5,269 4,644 4,019
Capital Costs ..... 5,580 5,425 5,269 5,114 4,958

After-Tax NPV Variation (US$ M)

Sensitivity Item Variation -20% -10% Base Case +10% +20%

Metal Prices ..... 354.1 565.7 777.2 988.7 1,200.2
Metal Recoveries ..... 354.1 565.7 777.2 988.7 1,200.2
Operating Costs ..... 961.7 869.4 777.2 684.9 592.7
Capital Costs ..... 823.1 800.1 777.2 754.2 731.3

Figure 21.1 After-tax NPV sensitivity analysis for the Jiama Project

21.8 Environmental and Community Considerations

21.8.1 Environment

Environment protection is being taken seriously by the management at the Jiama Project, who
are complying with Chinese requirements to achieve a responsible standard of environmental
protection. On September 28, 2008, an environmental permit was issued for the construction phase of
Jiama Project by the Ministry of Environment Protection of China in Beijing. An environmental
assessment for the Project will be produced by government authorities following review of documents